
Windstream Communications Kathy E. Hobbs 
21 East State Street VP- State Government Affairs 
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Ms. Renee J. Jenkins ^—' ^^ g 
Director of Administration •* ^ 
Secretary of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio VJD ^ 
180 East Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 

Re: CaseNo.08-437-TP-ATA 
TRF No. 90-5002-TP-TRF 

Dear Ms. Jenkins: 

Pursuant to staff discussions, enclosed m*e an original and diree (3) copies of tariff replacement pages to be filed 
on behalf of Windst-eam Ohio, Inc. in the above-captioned matt^. Tlie effective date for these tariff sheets 
is April 2,2008. 

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call. 

Sincerely, 

KadiyHol 

Tnis Is to certify that the imagas appearing are an 
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docuBient acilverad ix̂ tfea r«rai.r oourae of business 
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WINDSTREAM OHIO. INC. 
Newark, Ohio 

Master Index 
Thirteenth Revised Sheet No. 1 

Cancels Twelfth Revised Sheet No. 1 

(T) 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
P.U.C.O. No. 1 

MASTER INDEX 
ALLTEL OHIO GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF (Cont'd) 

P.U.C.O. No. 1 
Classification 

Abbreviated Dialing 
Access Line Service 
Additional Directory Listings - Rates 
Additional Listings 
Additional Listings for Names Spelled More than One Way 
Addresses and Telephone Numbers of Additional Listings 
Advance Payments 
Advanced Digital Services (ISDN) BRA - Rates 

Allowance for Interruptions 

Section 

S2.4.4 

Page 

Tier 1 Non-Core 
See Tariff No. 2 
Tier 2 

Not Specified 
Tier 2 

S24 
S12.1 
S16.2.2 
S5.3 
S5.4,5 
S5.3.4 
S2.4.1 
S22.3 

1 
1 
3 
3 
5 
4 
13 

20-26 

16 
(D) 

(D) 

Alternate (Directive) Listings 
Application for Sen/ice 
Application of Rates for Business and Residence Sen/ice 
Application of Sen/ice Connection Charges 
Application to Provide Customer-Owned, Coin-Operated 

Telephone (COCOT) Sen/ice 
Automatic Intercept Service Tier 2 
Availability of Facilities 
Availability of Infomiation Concerning Concurrences Tariffs 
Basic 9-1-1 Service 
Basic Telephone Assistance 
Billed Number Screening Tier 2 
Borderline Situations of Boundaries 
Broadcast of Recordings of Telephone Conversations 
Bundled Service Offerings Tier 2 

Call Blocking Tier 2 
Cancellation of Service for Cause 
Caption Listings 
Central Office Charge Tier 1 Core 
Central Office Non-Transport Service Offerings 

Coin Telephone Service 

Company Facilities at Hazardous or Inaccessible Locations 
Concurrences 
Connecting Arrangements (Grandfathered) 

Note: Rates for Tier 1 Core services are capped at current rates. Rates for Tier 1 Non-Core sen/ices are capped at 
current rates until October 15, 2006. After October 15, 2006, Tier 1 Non-Core rates can be Increased to a 
maximum cap of double the initial rate, other than the second local exchange access line and call waiting, which 
are limited to a ten percent increase per year until they cap at double the initial rate. This pricing flexibility is in 
accordance with O.A.C. 4901:1-4 and Alt Reg Case # 04-1358-TP-ALT effective October 15, 2004. 

(D) 
S5.4.6 
S2.3.2 
S2.3.3 
S3.1.3 

S6.3 
S16.6 
S2.3.1 
S18.8 
S11.4 
S10 
S12.5 
S18.1 
S2.2.5 
S9.6 

S12.4 
S2.2.10 
S5.4.4 
S16.1.1 
S21 

S6 

S2.3.11 
S18 
S14.3.3 

5 
5 
6 
2 

5 
11 
5 
2 
3 
1 

5A-B 
1 
3 
17 

5A 
4 
5 
1 

1C 

1 

11 
1 
7 

(D) 
(D) 

(D) 

(D) 

Filed under authority of 
Order No. 
Issued by the Public Utilities 
Commission of Ohio 

Issued: 
Effective: 

Issued By: 
Vice President 

Little Rock, Arkansas 

April 2, 2008 
April 2, 2008 



WINDSTREAM OHIO, INC. 
Newark, Ohio 

Master Index 
Seventeenth Revised Sheet No. 2 

Cancels Sixteenth Revised Sheet No. 2 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

P.U.C.O. No. 1 

MASTER INDEX 
WINDSTREAM OHIO GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF (Cont'd) 

P.U.C.O. No. 1 

Connections with Certain Facilities and/or Equipment of Others 
Regulations 

Responsibility of the Customer 
Responsibility of the Company 
Violation of Regulations 

Construction Charges 
Convenience Fee 
Custom Calling Local Area Signaling Service - Per Use 
Custom Calling Services 
Custom Calling Services - Rates 

Call Waiting 
Enhanced Call Waiting 
Other than Call Waiting Sen/ices, including ail packages 

Custom Individual Line Services 
Customer-Owned Coin-Operated Telephone (COCOT) Service 
Customized Number Sen/ice 
Datapath 
Defacement of Premises 
Demarcation Point 
Deposits 
DIALAN 

Directory Assistance Call Completion 
Directory Assistance Service 
Directory Assistance Sen îce - Rates 
Directory Listings 
Directory Listings - Rates 

Non-Published 
Other than Non-Published Listings above 

Disaster Assistance Plan 
Drop Relocation 
E-911 
E-911 Subscriber Charge 
Emergency Non-Published Service 
Enhanced Central Office Services 
Enhanced Custom Calling Sen/ices 
Enhanced Custom Calling Sen/ice Rates 

Caller ID 
Caller ID Deluxe 
Caller ID on Call Waiting 
Call Trace 
Sen/ices other than Caller ID and Call Trace Services 

listed above, including all packages 
Enhanced Emergency Number Service - Rates 

Establishment and Furnishing of Service 
Establishment of Credit for Residential Utility Sen/ices 
Establishment of Identity 
Flat Rate Service 

Classification 

Not Specified 
Tier 2 
Tier 2 

Tier 1 Non-Core 
Tier 2 
Tier 2 
Tier 2 

Tier 2 
Tier 2 

Tier 2 

Tier 2 

Tier 2 

Tier 1 Non-Core 
Tier 2 

Tier 1 Non-Core 

Tier 1 Core 
Tier 2 
Tier 2 
Tier 1 Non-Core 

Tier 2 

See Tariff No.2 

Section 

S14 
S14.2 
S14.2.1 
S14.2.2 
S14.2.3 
S4.1 
S2.4.5 
S9.6 
S9.3 

S16.4.3 
S16.4.3 
S16.4.3 
S9.1 
S6.2 
S12 
S22.1 
S2.5.5 
S12.8 
S2.4.2 
S22.2 

S5.10 
S5.6 
SI 6.2.5 
S5 

S16.2 
S16.2 
S9.3.1 
S4.1.9 
S11.5 
S11 
S5.5.2 
S9 
S9.4 

S9.4.4 
S9.4.4 
S9.4.4 
S9.4.4 

S9.4.4 
S11.5 

S2.3 
SI 8.2 
S2.2.2 
S12.1.2 

Paqe 

1 
1 
1 
3 
4 
1 

17B 
14 
3 

4 
4 
4 
1 
4 
21 
1 
19 
8 
16 
5 

13 
g 
2 
1 

3 
3 
3 
5 
10 
13 
7 
1 
6 

11 
11 
11 
11 

11-14 
10 

5 
1 
1 

1A 

• 

(D) 
(D) 
(D) 

(D) 
(D) 

Note: Rates for Tier 1 Core services are capped at current rates. Rates for Tier 1 Non-Core services are capped at current rates until October 
15, 2006. After October 15, 2006. Tier 1 Non-Core rates can be increased to a maximum cap of double the inilial rale, other than the 
second local exchange access line and call waiting, which are limited to a ten percent increase per year until they cap at double the initial 
rate. This pricing flexibility is in acccMxtance with O.A.C. 4901:1-4 and Alt Reg Case # 04-1358-TP-ALT effective October 15,2004. 

Filed under authority of 
Order No. 
Issued by the Public Utilities 
Commission of Ohio 

Issued: April 2, 2008 
Effective: April 2, 2008 

Issued by: 
Vice President 

Little Rock, Arkansas 



WINDSTREAM OHIO, 
Newark, Ohio 

INC. 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
P.U.C.O. No. 1 

Master Index 
Ninth Revised Sheet No. 4 

Cancels Eighth Revised Sheet No. 4 

MASTER INDEX 

WINDSTREAM OHIO GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF (Cont'd) 
P.U.C.O. No. 1 

Classification 

Tier 1 Non Core 

Section 

S5.5.3 
S5.5 
S16.2.1 
S14.8.1 
S19 

Pag) 

8 
7 
2 
20 
1C 

Tier 2 

S12.10.2 

S16.3.9 

10 

Non-Published Sen/ice 
Non-Published Telephone Numbers 
Non-Published Number - Rates 
Non-System Premises Wiring 
Obsolete Service Offerings 
Off-Premise Mileage 

(Elyria/Columbia Station Exchanges Only) 
Off-Premise Mileage - Rates 

(Elyria/Columbia Station Exchanges Only) 

Other Rates and Regulations 
Ownership of and Errors in Telephone Directories 
Payment Arrangements and Credit Allowances 
Payment for Service 
Per Call Number Privacy 

Per Call Number Privacy - rates 
Per Line Number Privacy 

Per Line Number Privacy - rates 
Primary Listings 

Private Line Services 
Private Property Constmction 
Private Property Construction - Direct Buried Facilities 
Private Property Construction - Distribution Facilities 
Private Property Construction - Entrance Facilities 
Private Property Construction - Underground Conduit 
Private Switch/Automatic Location Identification (PS/ALI) Service 
Promotional Offerings 
Protection 
Protector 
Provision and Ownership of Equipment and Facilities 
Provision and Ownership of Telephone Numbers 
Provision of the Protector and Demarcation Point 
Reconnect Charge 
Reconnect Charge (Non-Payment) 
Reconnect Charge (Vacation) 
Recorded Public Announcements 
Reference Listings 
Registered Equipment 
Remote Call Fon/varding 
Resale and Shared Tenant Service (STS) 
Resale and Shared Tenant Service (STS) - Rates 

Residence Additional Listings 
Reverse Directory Assistance 
Ringer Limitations 
Ring Plus - Rates 

Note: Rates for Tier 1 Core sen îces are capped at cun-ent rates. Rates for Tier 1 Non-Core sen îces are capped at 
current rates until October 15, 2006. After October 15, 2006, Tier 1 Non-Core rates can be increased to a 
maximum cap of double the initial rate, other than the second local exchange access line and call waiting, which 
are limited to a ten percent increase per year until they cap at double the initial rate. This pricing flexibility is in 
accordance with O.A.C. 4901:1-4 and Alt Reg Case # 04-1358-TP-ALT effective October 15, 2004. 

Tier 1 Non Core 

Tier 2 
Not Specified 
Not Specified 
Not Specified 
Not Specified 
Not specified 

S12.7.1 

Tier 1 Core 
Tier 2 

Tier 2 

See under lying 
Sen/ice 

Tier 2 

Tier 2 

S16 
S2.5.4 
S2.4 
S2.4.3 
S12.16 
S16.5.1 
S12.16 
S16.5.2 
S5,2 

S17 
S4.1.2 
S4.1.5 
S4.1.6 
S4.1.3 
S4.1.4 
S11.6 
S2.6 
S12.7 
7 
S2.3.8 
S2.3.9 
S14.9 
S3.5 
S16.1.3 
S16.1.3 
S2.2.6 
S5.4.1 
S14.4 
S12.19 
S12.9 
S12.9 

S5.3.3 
S5.9 
S2.3.14 
S9.5.3 

1 
19 
15 
16 
17 
10 
17 
10 
2 

1 
1 
3 
4 
2 
2 
14 
20 
7 

10 
11 
25 
5 
1 
2 
3 
4 
8 
22 
8 
9 

4 
12 
15 
16 

(D) 

(D) 

Filed under authority of 
Order No. 
Issued by the Public Utilities 
Commission of Ohio 

Issued: April 2, 2008 
Effective: April 2. 2008 

Issued by: 
Vice President 

Little Rock, Aricansas 



WINDSTREAM OHIO, INC. 
Newark, Ohio 

Master Index 
Elenenth Revised Sheet No. 6 

Cancels Tenth Revised Sheet No. 6 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

P.U.C.O. No. 1 

MASTER INDEX 

WINDSTREAM OHIO GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF (Cont'd) 
P.U.C.O. 

Unauthorized Attachments or Connections 
Universal Emergency Telephone Number Service - 911 
Unlawful Use of Sen/ice 
Use of Customer's Service 
Use of Facilities of Other Connection Carriers 
Vacation Rate Sen/ice 
Verification and Inten-upt 
Visitation Charge 

Waiver of Nonrecuning Charges for Military Personnel 
Wireless 9-1-1 Service 
Wori< Performed Outside Regular Working Hours 

No. 1 
Classification 

Tier 2 
Tier 2 
Tier 1 Core 

Tier 2 

WINDSTREAM OHIO LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF (Cont'd) 
P.U.C.O. 

Answering Party Pays (APP) 
Answering Party Pays (APP) - Availability 
Answering Party Pays (APP) - Rate Application 
Extended Local Calling Service 
Extended Local Calling Service - Availability 
Extended Local Calling Service - Rates 
General Regulations 
Schedule of Principal Rates and Their Application 

Chesterfield Exchange 
Exchange Area Map 
Flat Rate Service 
Message Rate Service 

Columbia Station Exchange 
Exchange Area Map 
Flat Rate Service 

Covington Exchange 
Exchange Area Map 
Flat Rate Service 
Message Rate Service 

Delta Exchange 
Exchange Area Map 
Flat Rate Service 
Message Rate Service 

Elyria Exchange 
Exchange Area Map 
Flat Rate Service 
Message Rate Service 
Optional Off-Peak Toll Service Description 

No.2 
Classification 

Tier 1 Core 

Section 
S2.2.3 
S11 
S2.2.9 
S2.2.1 
S2.5.2 
S12.12 
S15.6 
S16.1.1 

S3.8 
S11.7 
S2.3.12 

Section 
S1C.1 
S1C.3 
S1C.2 
S1A.1 
S1A.3 
S1A.2 
SI 

S2 
S2 
S2.B.1 
S2.B.2 
S2A 
S2A 
S2A.B 
S2B 
S2B 
S2B.B.1 
S2B.B.2 
S3 
S3 
S3.B.1 
S3.B.2 
S3A 
S3A 
S3A.B.1 
S3A.B.2 
S3A.D 

Paqe 
2 
1 
4 
1 

18 
11 
26 
1 

9 
19 
11 

Paqe 
1 
3 
2 
1 
4 
2 
1 

1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
3 
1 
1 

2A 

Note: Rates for Tier 1 Core services are capped at current rates. Rates for Tier 1 Non-Core services are capped at 
current rates until Octot)er 15, 2006. After October 15, 2006, Tier 1 Non-Core rates can be increased to 
a maximum cap of double the initial rate, other than the second local exchange access line and call 
waiting, which are limited to a ten percent increase per year until they cap at double the initial rate. This 
pricing flexibility is in accordance with O.A.C. 4901:1-4 and Alt Reg Case # 04-1358-TP-ALT effective 
October 15, 2004. 

Filed under authority of 
Order No. 

Issued by the Public Utilities 
Commission of Ohio 

Issued: April 2,2008 
Effective: April 2, 2008 

Issued by: 
Vice President 

Little Rock, Arkansas 



EXHIBIT C 

Windstream Ohio, Inc. has deleted all Business Tier 2 services and toll services from its 
General Exchange Tariff P.U.C.O. No. 1 and its Local Exchange Tariff P.U.C.O. No. 2. 

Services a^ected by this change under General Exchange Tariff P.U.C.O. No. 1: 

Service Section Page 

Advanced Digital Services (ISDN) PRA 
Digital Centrex (ADC) 

ADC Virtual Number Access 
Digital Centrex Lines 
Digital Centrex School Lines 
Enhanced Custom Calling Service 
Feature Packages 
Service Connection Charges 

Business Additional Listings 
Centrex - See Digital Centrex 
Communications Systems (Grandfathered) 
Digital Channel Service 
Direct Inward Dialing (DID) Service 
Direct Inward Dialing (DID) Service Rates 
Message Toll Telephone Service Rates 
Private Branch Exchange Service 

Services affected by this change under Local Exchange Tariff P.U.C.O. No. 2: 

Schedule of Principal Rates and Their Application Section 2-13 Paragraph B.l 
Business 

School Service - 4* line or more 
School Key Trunk - All lines 
School PBX Trunk - All Lines 
Key Trunk - All Lines 
PBX Trunk - All Lines 

Additional revisions include corrections in previous version of tariff: 

- Name of Company properly reflected as Windstream Ohio, Inc. 
- Section 9 - Deleted Expired Promotions 

Windstream Ohio, Inc. has added to both its General and Local Exchange Tariff, a 
general MTSS reference pursuant to the Commission's September 26,2007 Entry in Case 
No. 05-1102-TP-ORD, as well as an explanation that Business Tier 2 services and toll 
services have been detariffed, with direction to the Customer to visit the website for rates 
and charges associated with these services. 

S22.5 
S21.1 
S21.1.3.B 
S21.1.3.B 
S21.1.3.C 
S21.1.3.D 
S21.1.3.C 
S21.1.3.A 
S5.32 
S21.1 
S14.3.2 
S22.4 
S12.3 
S16.3.2 
S15.2.9 
SI 9.2.1 

36-
1 
12 
12 
12 
14 
13-
11-
3 
1 
6 
27 
2 
5 
9 
1 

37 

14 
12 


