Windstream Communications 21 East State Street Suite 1900 Columbus, Ohio 43215 (614) 228-9484 Kathy E. Hobbs
VP- State Government Affairs

FILE

windstream.

August 29, 2008

Ms. Renee J. Jenkins
Director of Administration
Secretary of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 East Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215

Re: Case No. 08-437-TP-ATA TRF No. 90-5002-TP-TRF

Dear Ms. Jenkins:

Pursuant to staff discussions, enclosed are an original and three (3) copies of tariff replacement pages to be filed on behalf of Windstream Ohio, Inc. in the above-captioned matter. The effective date for these tariff sheets is April 2, 2008.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

Kathy Holys

This is to certify that the images appearing are an accurate and complete reproduction of a case file document delivered in the regular course of business rechnician

Bate Processed 9-5.08

4

### **GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF** P.U.C.O. No. 1

## **MASTER INDEX** ALLTEL OHIO GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF (Cont'd)

P.U.C.O. No.	. 1			
	Classification	<u>Section</u>	<u>Page</u>	
Abbreviated Dialing	Tier 1 Non-Core	S24	1	
Access Line Service	See Tariff No. 2	S12.1	1	
Additional Directory Listings – Rates	Tier 2	S16.2.2	3	
Additional Listings		S5.3	3	
Additional Listings for Names Spelled More than One Way		S5.4.5	5	
Addresses and Telephone Numbers of Additional Listings		S5.3.4	4	
Advance Payments	Not Specified	S2.4.1	13	
Advanced Digital Services (ISDN) BRA - Rates	Tier 2	S22.3	20-26	
,				(D)
Allowance for Interruptions		S2.4.4	16	<b>\-</b> ,
,		•		(D)
				\-\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
•				ļ
				(D)
Alternate (Directive) Listings		S5.4.6	5	<b>(-</b> )
Application for Service		\$2.3.2	5	
Application of Rates for Business and Residence Service		\$2.3.3	6	
Application of Service Connection Charges		S3.1.3	2	
Application to Provide Customer-Owned, Coin-Operated				
Telephone (COCOT) Service		S6.3	5	
Automatic Intercept Service	Tier 2	S16.6	11	
Availability of Facilities		S2.3.1	5	
Availability of Information Concerning Concurrences Tariffs		S18.8	2	
Basic 9-1-1 Service		S11.4	3	-
Basic Telephone Assistance		S10	1	
Billed Number Screening	Tier 2	S12.5	5A-B	
Borderline Situations of Boundaries		S18.1	1	
Broadcast of Recordings of Telephone Conversations		\$2.2.5	3	
Bundled Service Offerings	Tier 2	S9.6	17	
•				(D)
				(D)
Call Blocking	Tier 2	S12.4	5A	
Cancellation of Service for Cause		\$2.2.10	4	•
Caption Listings		S5.4.4	5	
Central Office Charge	Tier 1 Core	S16.1.1	1	
Central Office Non-Transport Service Offerings		S21	1C	
, ·		•		(D)
Coin Telephone Service		S6	1	•
•				(D)
Company Facilities at Hazardous or Inaccessible Locations		\$2.3.11	11	, ,
Concurrences		S18	1	
Connecting Arrangements (Grandfathered)		\$14.3.3	7	•
- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				

Rates for Tier 1 Core services are capped at current rates. Rates for Tier 1 Non-Core services are capped at Note: current rates until October 15, 2006. After October 15, 2006, Tier 1 Non-Core rates can be increased to a maximum cap of double the initial rate, other than the second local exchange access line and call waiting, which are limited to a ten percent increase per year until they cap at double the initial rate. This pricing flexibility is in accordance with O.A.C. 4901:1-4 and Alt Reg Case # 04-1358-TP-ALT effective October 15, 2004.

Filed under authority of Order No. Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

Issued By: Vice President Little Rock, Arkansas

Issued: April 2, 2008 Effective: April 2, 2008

(D) (D)

(D) (D)

Issued: April 2, 2008

Effective: April 2, 2008

#### GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF P.U.C.O. No. 1

#### MASTER INDEX

# WINDSTREAM OHIO GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF (Cont'd) P.U.C.O. No. 1

	Classification	Section	<u>Page</u>
Connections with Certain Facilities and/or Equipment of Others		S14	1
Regulations		S14.2	i
Responsibility of the Customer		S14.2.1	Ì
Responsibility of the Company		S14.2.2	3
Violation of Regulations		S14.2.3	4
Construction Charges	Not Specified	S4.1	1
Convenience Fee	Tier 2	S2.4.5	17B
Custom Calling Local Area Signaling Service - Per Use	Tier 2	S9.5	14
Custom Calling Services		S9.3	3
Custom Calling Services – Rates			
Call Waiting	Tier 1 Non-Core	S16.4.3	4
Enhanced Call Waiting	Tier 2	S16.4.3	4
Other than Call Waiting Services, including all packages	Tier 2	S16.4.3	4
Custom Individual Line Services	Tier 2	S9.1	1
Customer-Owned Coin-Operated Talephone (COCOT) Service		S6.2	4
Customized Number Service	Tier 2	S12	21
Datapath	Tier 2	S22.1	1
Defacement of Premises		S2.5.5	19
Demarcation Point		S12.8	8
Deposits		S2.4.2	16
DIALAN	Tier 2	S22.2	5
Directory Assistance Call Completion	Tier 2	S5.10	13
Directory Assistance Service		S5.6	9
Directory Assistance Service - Rates	Tier 2	S16.2.5	2
Directory Listings		<b>S</b> 5	1
Directory Listings - Rates		0400	_
Non-Published	Tier 1 Non-Core	S16.2	3
Other than Non-Published Listings above	Tier 2	S16.2	3
Disaster Assistance Plan	Total Non-One	S9.3.1	3
Drop Relocation	Tier 1 Non-Core	S4.1.9	5
E-911		S11.5	10
E-911 Subscriber Charge		S11 S5.5.2	13
Emergency Non-Published Service		55.5.2 S9	7
Enhanced Central Office Services			1
Enhanced Custom Calling Services		S9.4	6
Enhanced Custom Calling Service Rates Caller ID	Tier 1 Core	S9.4.4	11
Caller ID Deluxe	Tier 2	S9.4.4	11
Caller ID Deloxe Caller ID on Call Waiting	Tier 2	S9.4.4	11
Call Trace	Tier 1 Non-Core	\$9.4.4	11
Services other than Caller ID and Call Trace Services	TICL TRULFCOLC	30.4.4	11
listed above, including all packages	Tier 2	S9.4.4	11-14
Enhanced Emergency Number Service - Rates	1161 4	S11.5	10
Emanced Emergency Number Service - Nates		311.5	TV
Establishment and Furnishing of Service		S2.3	5
Establishment of Credit for Residential Utility Services		S18.2	1
Establishment of Identity		\$2.2.2	1
Flat Rate Service	See Tariff No.2	S12.1.2	1A

Note:

Rates for Tier 1 Core services are capped at current rates. Rates for Tier 1 Non-Core services are capped at current rates until October 15, 2006. After October 15, 2006, Tier 1 Non-Core rates can be increased to a maximum cap of double the initial rate, other than the second local exchange access line and call waiting, which are limited to a ten percent increase per year until they cap at double the initial rate. This pricing flexibility is in accordance with O.A.C. 4901:1-4 and Alt Reg Case # 04-1358-TP-ALT effective October 15, 2004.

Filed under authority of Order No. Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

Issued by: Vice President Little Rock, Arkansas

Issued: April 2, 2008

Effective: April 2, 2008

(D)

(D)

#### GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF P.U.C.O. No. 1

#### **MASTER INDEX**

#### WINDSTREAM OHIO GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF (Cont'd) P.U.C.O. No. 1

	Classification	<u>Section</u>	<u>Page</u>
Non-Published Service		\$5.5.3	8
Non-Published Telephone Numbers		S5.5	7
Non-Published Number - Rates	Tier 1 Non Core	S16.2.1	2
Non-System Premises Wiring		S14.8.1	20
Obsolete Service Offerings		S19	1C
Off-Premise Mileage			
(Elyria/Columbia Station Exchanges Only)		S12.10.2	10
Off-Premise Mileage – Rates			
(Elyria/Columbia Station Exchanges Only)	Tier 2	S16.3.9	7
Other Rates and Regulations		S16	1
Ownership of and Errors in Telephone Directories		S2.5.4	1 19
Payment Arrangements and Credit Allowances		S2.5.4 S2.4	15
Payment for Service		S2.4 S2.4.3	16
			• -
Per Call Number Privacy		S12.16	17
Per Call Number Privacy – rates		S16.5.1	10
Per Line Number Privacy	Ting 4 Nam Ones	S12.16	17
Per Line Number Privacy - rates	Tier 1 Non Core	S16.5.2	10
Primary Listings		S5.2	2
Private Line Services	Tier 2	S17	1
Private Property Construction	Not Specified	S4.1.2	1
Private Property Construction - Direct Buried Facilities	Not Specified	S4.1.5	3
Private Property Construction - Distribution Facilities	Not Specified	\$4.1.6	4
Private Property Construction - Entrance Facilities	Not Specified	S4.1.3	2
Private Property Construction - Underground Conduit	Not specified	\$4.1.4	2
Private Switch/Automatic Location Identification (PS/ALI) Service	·	S11.6	14
Promotional Offerings		\$2.6	20
Protection		<b>S12.7</b>	7
Protector	S12.7.1	7	
Provision and Ownership of Equipment and Facilities		S2.3.8	10
Provision and Ownership of Telephone Numbers		S2.3.9	11
Provision of the Protector and Demarcation Point		<b>S14.9</b>	25
Reconnect Charge		<b>S</b> 3.5	5
Reconnect Charge (Non-Payment)	Tier 1 Core	S16.1.3	1
Reconnect Charge (Vacation)	Tier 2	S16.1.3	2
Recorded Public Announcements		S2.2.6	3
Reference Listings		\$5.4.1	4
Registered Equipment		S14.4	8
Remote Call Forwarding	Tier 2	\$12.19	22
Resale and Shared Tenant Service (STS)		<b>S12</b> .9	8
Resale and Shared Tenant Service (STS) - Rates	See under lying Service	\$12.9	9
Residence Additional Listings		S5.3.3	4
Reverse Directory Assistance	Tier 2	85.9	12
Ringer Limitations		\$2.3.14	15
Ring Plus – Rates	Tier 2	\$9.5.3	16
<b>▼</b>			

Note: Rates for Tier 1 Core services are capped at current rates. Rates for Tier 1 Non-Core services are capped at current rates until October 15, 2006. After October 15, 2006, Tier 1 Non-Core rates can be increased to a maximum cap of double the initial rate, other than the second local exchange access line and call waiting, which are limited to a ten percent increase per year until they cap at double the initial rate. This pricing flexibility is in accordance with O.A.C. 4901:1-4 and Alt Reg Case # 04-1358-TP-ALT effective October 15, 2004.

Filed under authority of Order No. Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

Issued by: Vice President Little Rock, Arkansas

#### GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF P.U.C.O. No. 1

#### MASTER INDEX

# WINDSTREAM OHIO GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF (Cont'd) P.U.C.O. No. 1

<u>Classification</u>	<u>Section</u>	<u>Page</u>
	S2.2.3	2
	S11	1
	S2.2.9	4
	S2.2.1	1
	S2.5.2	18
Tier 2	S12.12	11
Tier 2	S15.6	26
Tier 1 Core	S16.1.1	1
	S3.8	9
	S11.7	19
Tier 2	S2.3.12	11
	Tier 2 Tier 2 Tier 1 Core	\$2.2.3 \$11 \$2.2.9 \$2.2.1 \$2.5.2 Tier 2 \$12.12 Tier 2 \$15.6 Tier 1 Core \$16.1.1

WINDSTREAM OHIO LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF (Cont'd)

	J.C.O. No. 2		
	Classification	Section	<u>Page</u>
Answering Party Pays (APP)		S1C.1	1
Answering Party Pays (APP) - Availability		S1C.3	3 2
Answering Party Pays (APP) - Rate Application		S1C.2	2
Extended Local Calling Service		S1A.1	1
Extended Local Calling Service - Availability		S1A.3	4
Extended Local Calling Service - Rates	· Tier 1 Core	S1A.2	2
General Regulations		<b>S1</b>	1
Schedule of Principal Rates and Their Application			
Chesterfield Exchange		S2	1
Exchange Area Map		S2	2
Flat Rate Service		S2.B.1	1
Message Rate Service		S2.B.2	1
Columbia Station Exchange		S2A	1
Exchange Area Map		S2A	2
Flat Rate Service		S2A.B	1
Covington Exchange		S2B	1
Exchange Area Map		S2B	2
Flat Rate Service		S2B.B.1	1
Message Rate Service		S2B.B.2	1
Delta Exchange		S3	1
Exchange Area Map		S3	2
Flat Rate Service		\$3.B.1	1
Message Rate Service		\$3.B.2	1
Elyria Exchange		S3A	1
Exchange Area Map		S3A	3
Flat Rate Service		S3A.B.1	1
Message Rate Service		S3A.B.2	1
Optional Off-Peak Toll Service Description	n	S3A.D	2A

Note: Rates for Tier 1 Core services are capped at current rates. Rates for Tier 1 Non-Core services are capped at current rates until October 15, 2006. After October 15, 2006, Tier 1 Non-Core rates can be increased to a maximum cap of double the initial rate, other than the second local exchange access line and call waiting, which are limited to a ten percent increase per year until they cap at double the initial rate. This pricing flexibility is in accordance with O.A.C. 4901:1-4 and Alt Reg Case # 04-1358-TP-ALT effective October 15, 2004.

Filed under authority of

Order No.

Issued by: Vice President Little Rock, Arkansas

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

(D)

Issued: April 2, 2008 Effective: April 2, 2008

## **EXHIBIT C**

Windstream Ohio, Inc. has deleted all Business Tier 2 services and toll services from its General Exchange Tariff P.U.C.O. No. 1 and its Local Exchange Tariff P.U.C.O. No. 2.

## Services affected by this change under General Exchange Tariff P.U.C.O. No. 1:

Service	<b>Section</b>	<u>Page</u>
Advanced Digital Services (ISDN) PRA	S22.5	36 - 37
Digital Centrex (ADC)	S21.1	1
ADC Virtual Number Access	S21.1.3.B	12
Digital Centrex Lines	S21.1.3.B	12
Digital Centrex School Lines	S21.1.3.C	12
Enhanced Custom Calling Service	S21.1.3.D	14
Feature Packages	S21.1.3.C	13 - 14
Service Connection Charges	S21.1.3.A	11 - 12
Business Additional Listings	S5.32	3
Centrex - See Digital Centrex	S21.1	1
Communications Systems (Grandfathered)	S14.3.2	6
Digital Channel Service	S22.4	27
Direct Inward Dialing (DID) Service	S12.3	2
Direct Inward Dialing (DID) Service Rates	S16.3.2	5
Message Toll Telephone Service Rates	S15.2.9	9
Private Branch Exchange Service	S19.2.1	1

### Services affected by this change under Local Exchange Tariff P.U.C.O. No. 2:

Schedule of Principal Rates and Their Application Section 2 - 13 Paragraph B.1 Business

School Service - 4<sup>th</sup> line or more

School Key Trunk - All lines

School PBX Trunk - All Lines

Key Trunk - All Lines

PBX Trunk - All Lines

Additional revisions include corrections in previous version of tariff:

- Name of Company properly reflected as Windstream Ohio, Inc.
- Section 9 Deleted Expired Promotions

Windstream Ohio, Inc. has added to both its General and Local Exchange Tariff, a general MTSS reference pursuant to the Commission's September 26, 2007 Entry in Case No. 05-1102-TP-ORD, as well as an explanation that Business Tier 2 services and toll services have been detariffed, with direction to the Customer to visit the website for rates and charges associated with these services.